

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION)	
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and)	
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS)	
CORPORATION)	
c/o Cogency Global)	
1025 Vermont Ave., NW, Suite 1130)	
Washington, DC 20005,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00445-CJN
)	Judge Carl J. Nichols
v.)	
)	
MY PILLOW, INC. and)	
MICHAEL J. LINDELL)	
343 E 82 nd Street #102)	
Chaska, MN 55318,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
MY PILLOW, INC'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM,
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, AND FOR IMPROPER VENUE**

LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
Nathan Lewin (D.C. Bar No. 38299)
888 17th Street NW
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

Alan Dershowitz (MA Bar No. 121200)
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

Of Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

PARKER DANIELS KIBORT LLC
Andrew D. Parker (MN Bar No. 195042)*
Elizabeth S. Wright (MN Bar No. 184111)*
Joseph A. Pull (D.C. Bar No. 982468)
Gregory N. Arenson (MN Bar No. 398276)*
Abraham S. Kaplan (MN Bar No. 399507)*
888 Colwell Building
123 N. Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 355-4100
parker@parkerdk.com
wright@parkerdk.com
pull@parkerdk.com
arenson@parkerdk.com
kaplan@parkerdk.com

* Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending
Counsel for Defendant My Pillow, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

DIMISSAL BASED ON RULE 12(b)(6).....4

I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS PROVE ON THEIR FACE THAT THIS LAWSUIT SUPPRESSES SPEECH AND IS CONSTITUTIONALLY BARRED UNDER *NEW YORK TIMES* v. *SULLIVAN*.....4

II. MR. LINDELL’S STATEMENTS WERE MADE IN A “DEBATE ON PUBLIC ISSUES”6

III. PLAINTIFFS’ OWN ALLEGATIONS ESTABLISH THAT DOMINION IS A PUBLIC FIGURE8

A. In the 2020 Presidential Election Dominion Acted as a Public Official.....8

B. Dominion Has Generated Sufficient Fame and Notoriety to Make It a Public Figure9

C. Dominion Became a Limited Purpose Public Figure by Thrusting Itself Into a Public Controversy.....10

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MADE NO PLAUSIBLE ALLEGATION THAT MR. LINDELL HAD ANY SUBJECTIVE DOUBT OF THE TRUTH OF HIS STATEMENTS OR THAT THEY WERE MADE WITH RECKLESS DISREGARD OF THEIR TRUTH11

A. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Statement or Conduct By Mr. Lindell Suggesting That He Doubted the Truth of His Statements Regarding Dominion11

B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Fact From Which a Factfinder Could Infer That Mr. Lindell Had the Subjective Intent Required for a Finding of Actual Malice.....12

C. The Complaint’s Wild Speculations Regarding Mr. Lindell’s Knowledge Are Worthless.....12

1. The Card-Counting Allegation12

2. The Georgia Hand Recount13

3. Dominion’s Cease-and-Desist Letters14

4. Preconceived Ideas.....14

5. MyPillow Business Promotion14

D. It Is Widely Recognized That Dominion’s Voting Systems are Insecure and Unreliable14

V. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED NOW SO THAT DEFENDANTS WILL NOT BE BURDENED WITH UNJUSTIFIED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION COSTS.....17

VI. MYPILLOW CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY STATEMENT ABOUT THE ELECTION OR DOMINION BECAUSE IT HAS MADE NONE.....18

VII. COUNT TWO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT RECASTS THE DEFAMATION CLAIM AS A DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICE CLAIM.....20

VIII. ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO THE DEFENDANTS UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT21

DISMISSAL BASED ON RULE 12(b)(2)22

IX. MYPILLOW IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA22

A. Dominion Has Failed to Establish That MyPillow Transacted Business in the District of Columbia25

B. Dominion Has Failed to Establish That It Was Injured in the District of Columbia.....25

DISMISSAL OR TRANSFER DUE TO IMPROPER VENUE27

X. MINNESOTA IS THE PROPER VENUE27

CONCLUSION30

APPENDIX.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 21

Arpaio v. Zucker, 414 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. (2009)..... 5

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. (2007)..... 5

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, 137 S. Ct. (U.S. 2017)..... 22

Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc., 881 F. Supp. (D.D.C. 1995)..... 18

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann, 150 A.3d (D.C. 2016)..... 21

Crane v. New York Zoological Soc., 894 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1990) 23

Curling v. Raffensperger, 2020 WL 5994029 (Oct. 11, 2020)..... 13, 15

Dameron v. Washington Magazine, 779 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 10

Davis v. Costa-Gavras, 580 F. Supp. (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... Moncreif27

Dean v. American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 476, 509 F. Supp.2d (D.D.C. 2007)..... 19

Fairbanks v. Roller, 314 F. Supp.3d (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21

Fam v. Bank of America NA, 236 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2017)..... 27

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, 736 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18, 21

First Chicago Int’l v. United Exch. Co., 836 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24

Fridman v. Bean LLC, 2019 WL 231751 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. (1974) 9

Greene v. National Head Start Ass’n., 610 F.Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2009)..... 28

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp., 199 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 22

Hourani v. PsyberSolutions LLC, 164 F. Supp.3d (D.D.C. 2006)..... 26, 29

International Distr’g Corp. v. American Dist. Tel. Co., 569 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1977) 19

Jankovic v. International Crisis Grp., 822 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7, 10, 12, 14

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc., 856 F. 3d (D.C. Cir. 2017) 4, 18

Kasner v. Gage, 161 N.W.2d (Minn. 1968)..... 19

Libre by Nexus v. Buzzfeed, Inc., 311 F. Supp.3d (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21

Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2003) 10

Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz, 773 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21, 26, 29

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine, 74 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12

Moldea v. New York Times Co., 22 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 21

Moncrief v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co., 807 F.2d. (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 25

Montgomery v. Risen, 197 F. Supp.2d (D.D.C. 2016)..... 11, 21

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. (1964)..... passim

OAO Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity, 387 F. Supp.2d (D.D.C. 2005) 8, 11

Parsi v. Daiouleslam, 595 F. Supp.2d (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7, 11

Preservation Soc. of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 893 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2012) 28, 30

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. (1964)..... 7

Robo-Team NA, Inc. v. Endeavor Robotics, 313 F.Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75, 87 (1966)..... 9

Rosenbloom v. MetroMedia, Inc., 403 U.S. 29, 43-44 (1971) 2
Semrad v. Edina Realty, 493 N.W.2d (Minn. 1992)..... 19
Smith v. Jenkins, 452 A. 2d 333, 335 (D.C. 1982)..... 19
Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. (1931) 5
Tah v. Global Witness Publ’g, Inc., 991 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2021) 5, 11, 12, 14
Tavoulareas v. Piro, 817 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1987) 8, 9, 12
United States v. Associated Press, 52 F. Supp. (S.D.N.Y. 1943) 1
Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc., 627 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7, 9
Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. (2014)..... 22
Washington Post Co. v. Keogh, 365 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1966)..... 4, 17, 19
White v. Boucher, 322 N.W.2d 560, 566 (Minn. 1982)..... 19

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 27, 28
 28 U.S. C. § §(a) 4, 28
 D.C. Code § 13-423 passim
 Minn. Stat. § 325D.44..... 20, 21, 29
 O.C.G.A. § 10–1–372(a)(8) 21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(3) 27
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 5
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) 4
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 18
